



\$~46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA(COMM) 284/2024 & CM 41612/2024, CM 41613/2024**

MOHAMAD SALEEM

.....APPELLANT

Through: Mr Anand Verdhan Maitreya,
Advocate.

versus

M/S TYRE JUNCTION

.....RESPONDENT

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% **24.07.2024**

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CM 41614/2024

1. Allowed, subject to just exceptions.

RFA(COMM) 284/2024 & CM 41612/2024, CM 41613/2024

2. This appeal is directed against the judgment and decree dated 21.03.2023 passed by Ms Neelam Singh, learned District Judge (Commercial)-02, South-East, Saket Courts, New Delhi.

3. The trial court has decreed the suit in favour of the respondent/plaintiff for Rs.30,84,159/- along with *pendente lite* and future interest at the rate of 6% per annum, which would run till the date of realization.

RFA(COMM) 284/2024

Page 1 of 2



4. Issue notice to the respondent/plaintiff *via* all permissible modes including email.
5. Upon the appellant/defendant depositing the entire decretal amount, with the Registry of this Court, within four (4) weeks, there shall be, for the moment, a stay on the operation of the impugned judgment and decree.
6. List the matter on 25.11.2024.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

AMIT BANSAL, J

JULY 24, 2024

rt

Click here to check corrigendum, if any