



\$~70

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA(COMM) 284/2024**

MOHAMAD SALEEM

.....APPELLANT

Through:

versus

M/S TYRE JUNCTION

.....RESPONDENT

Through: **Mr. Ashish Aggarwal and Ms. Shivangi Shokeen, Advs.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

% **27.01.2025**

CM APPL. 4906/2025-By resp seeking directions for deposit of balance decretal amount of Rs. 4,90,933/-

1. This is an application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 filed by the respondent seeking directions for the appellant to deposit the balance decretal amount of Rs. 4,90,933/-.
2. Upon the applicant/ respondent taking steps, issue notice to the appellant through counsel.
3. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
4. List on the date fixed, i.e. 03.04.2025.

CM APPL. 4907/2025-By resp seeking directions to Jamia Co-operative Bank to deposit/transfer the amount of Rs. 13,45,558.45/-

5. This is an application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil



Procedure, 1908 filed by the respondent seeking directions to Jamia Co-operative Bank Ltd. to transfer the amount of Rs.13,45,558.45/- frozen in Account No.000211001014331 in the name of the appellant.

6. Taking into account the admitted position that the balance decretal amount which the appellant is required to deposit is only Rs.4,90,933/-, we find no reason to allow the present application by directing transfer of the aforesaid amount of Rs.13,45,558.45/-.

7. We, therefore, dispose of the present application by granting liberty to the respondent to move the learned Executing Court as per law.

REKHA PALLI, J

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

JANUARY 27, 2025

bh