



\$~

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ RFA(COMM) 284/2024

MOHAMAD SALEEM

.....APPELLANT

Through: Mr. Ritam Agarwal, Adv.

versus

M/S TYRE JUNCTION

.....RESPONDENT

Through: Mr. Ashish Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Sanchit Singh, Deputy Branch
Manager, Yes Bank Ltd., South
Extension Branch, Delhi
(Through VC)

Mr. Himanshu Singh and Ms. Anjali
Kashyap, Adv.

CORAM:

REGISTRAR GENERAL SH. ARUN BHARDWAJ

ORDER

% **20.04.2026**

1. The case has been listed on office note.
2. Vide order dated 14.07.2025, the Hon'ble Court has, *inter alia*, directed as under:-

“.....

6. The respondent has filed the present application praying for release of the amount of ₹30,84,159/-. It is noted that the said amount also includes the amount, which has been attached by the executing court.

.....

7. Subject to the respondent furnishing an unconditional bank guarantee to the satisfaction of the Registrar General of this Court, the amount deposited by the appellant with the Registry of this Court be released to the respondent.....”



2a As per office report, an amount of Rs.17,38,700 and Rs.4,90,933/- are lying deposited in this case in the form of two FDRs.

3. Learned counsel for respondent submitted that as of now respondent has sought the release of an amount of Rs.17,38,700/- for which respondent has filed bank guarantee bearing No.016BG03260760001 dated 17.03.2026 for Rs.17,38,700/- issued by Yes Bank Ltd., South Extension Branch, Delhi in favour of Registrar General, Delhi High Court at the instance of respondent/M/s Tyre Junction alongwith its amendment dated 13.04.2026 issued in consonance with the Practice Directions No.76/Rules/DHC dated 25.06.2021.

4. Mr. Sanchit Singh, Deputy Branch Manager, Yes Bank Ltd., South Extension Branch, Delhi appeared through video conferencing and submitted that the executants of the aforesaid bank guarantee were not available today for verification of the same.

5. Learned counsel for respondent has been apprised that presence of either of the two executants is required for verification of the aforesaid bank guarantee, upon which, learned counsel undertook to ensure the presence of the executants of the aforesaid bank guarantee alongwith appropriate power of attorney/authorization in their favour showing their competency to issue the aforesaid bank guarantee on behalf of the bank.

6. Learned counsel for the respondent has been granted liberty to ensure the presence of the executants of the bank guarantee through video conferencing on the next date of hearing by using the link of this court i.e. <https://dhcdja.webex.com/meet/dja.dhc.vc4>.

7. Learned counsel further undertook to ensure the presence of authorised



representative of the respondent alongwith proper authorization in his favour to tender the statement.

8. Renotify on 27.04.2026.

ARUN BHARDWAJ
REGISTRAR GENERAL

APRIL 20, 2026

SS