



\$~

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA(COMM) 284/2024**

MOHAMAD SALEEM

.....APPELLANT

Through: **Mr. Vaseem Khan, Adv.**

versus

M/S TYRE JUNCTION

.....RESPONDENT

Through: **Mr. Ashish Aggarwal, Mr. Himanshu Singh, Ms. Anjali Kashyap, Adv. alongwith Mr. Sunil Taneja, partner of respondent/firm**

Mr. Kishor Singh, Manager, YES Bank Ltd., South Extension Branch, Delhi (Emp. ID. F-30990814) (Through VC)

CORAM:

REGISTRAR GENERAL SH. ARUN BHARDWAJ

ORDER

29.04.2026

%

1. At the outset, learned counsel for the respondent submitted that in addition to earlier bank guarantee and amended bank guarantee, respondent has also filed one additional original bank guarantee bearing No.016BGAI261140001 dated 24.04.2026 valid upto 23.04.2027 for Rs.4,90,933/- issued by YES Bank Ltd., South Extension Branch, Delhi for the release of the deposited amount.

2. Learned counsel for the appellant submitted that he has not received the



copies of the bank guarantees to enable him to go through the same and file objections, if any. Learned counsel for the respondent has supplied the copies of the bank guarantees to the appellant today in the court. He is at liberty to file the objections thereto, if any, with advance copy to the other side.

3. Today, in terms of the previous order, Mr. Kishor Singh, Manager, YES Bank Ltd., South Extension Branch, Delhi has appeared through video conferencing and confirmed the genuineness of the following bank guarantees issued by the bank in favour of Registrar General, Delhi High Court at the instance of respondent/Tyre Junction:-

- (i) Bank Guarantee bearing No.016BG03260760001 dated 17.03.2026 valid upto 16.03.2027 for Rs.17,38,700/- already Mark KS-3
- (ii) Amendment bearing No.016BG03260760001 dated 13.04.2026 already Mark KS-4
- (iii) Bank Guarantee bearing No.016BGAI261140001 dated 24.04.2026 valid upto 23.04.2027 for Rs.4,90,933/- already Mark KS-5.

4. His statement to this effect has been recorded through video conferencing and his signed statement received through email has been placed on record. The original signed statement of Mr. Kishor Singh, Manager has also been placed on record by Mr. Sunil Taneja, Partner of the respondent.

5. Mr. Sunil Taneja, partner of the respondent firm, is present in the court, whose separate statement has been recorded qua furnishing the aforesaid bank guarantees in this case for the release of amount in terms of the order passed



by the Hon'ble Court and refund of the same in case of appellant succeeding in the appeal. He has also been identified by his counsel.

6. Renotify on 30.04.2026 for consideration on the objections, if any, on behalf of the appellant.

ARUN BHARDWAJ
REGISTRAR GENERAL

APRIL 29, 2026
ss